

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 256 OF 2026

Between

1. C. Sri Ram Reddy, S/o Late C.Anji Reddy .
2. C. Sri Ram Mohan Reddy, S/o Late C.Anji Reddy
3. C.Saraswathi, W/o Late C.Anji Reddy
4. Teegala Rama Devi, W/o Teegala Sanjeeva Reddy
5. Koppula Lavanya, W/o Koppula Janardhan Reddy

...Petitioners/Petitioners/Defendants

AND

P.Subrahmanyam Raju, S/o Late P.Narasimha Raju, R/o Flat No.102, 1st Floor, Sneha Sadan Apartments, Baghya Nagar Colony, Opp.BSNL Office, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-500072

...Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the orders and Decree Dated 22.12.2025 in I.A.No. 502 of 2025 in OS No.220 of 2018 on the file of I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajgiri District At Medchal by allowing the same.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in OS No.220 Of 2018 on the file of I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajgiri District At Medchal, pending disposal of CRP No 256 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 30.01.2026 & 17.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Pushadapu Subba

Rao Advocate for the Petitioners and Sri G Kiran Kumar Reddy Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER

List on 01.05.2026 immediately after fresh matters under the caption "for orders".

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajgiri District At Medchal.
2. One CC to Sri. PUSHADAPU SUBBA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J

DATED: 24-04-2026

LIST ON 01.05.2026 IMMEDIATELY AFTER FRESH MATTERS

ORDER

CRP.No.256 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

